PERSONAL MOBILITY AID




TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEATURES
SAFETY TIPS AND HELPFUL HINTS
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Handle

Seat Assembly

Seat Height Adjustment

Seat positiocning Adjustment

Installation & Removal of Wide-Track Duals

OPERATING THE UNIT
SPEED LIMIT ADJUSTMENT
DRIVING THE UNIT
Turning
Brake Lock

Manual Pushing
AmigoLift Powerseat

POWER CELL INFORMATION & CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

General Information
Preparing to Charge
Charger Location

DC Connection Precautions
Charging Instructions
Charging Guidelines
Disconnecting the Charger

POWER CELL STATUS/POWER ON INDICATOR LIGHT
CIRCUIT BREAKER
TRANSPORTING YOUR RWD UNIT
By Car
By Airplane
Ground
MAINTENANCE INFORMATION
SERVICE INFORMATION
AmigoLift Power Seat Care
Bearing Inspection
Differential
Controller
REPLACING MOTOR DRIVE BELT

REPLACING REAR DRIVE WHEEL TIRE OR INNER TUBE

REPLACING TIRE OR INNER TUBE ON WIDE-TRACK DUALS

ADJUSTING BELT TENSION AND CHECKING PULLEY
ALIGNMENT

AMIGO RWD ILLUSTRATION
AMIGO RWD PARTS LIST
WIRING DIAGRAMS

WARRANTY

e

i B W RN RN

[oalNe RN - W, N §

~

/8

el o S S R

oo
e ~
OO QO O @

10/11
11
11
11
12

13

14

14/15

16
17/18/19
20/21

ON Back Cover.



FEATURES

-Easily removable 24 ampere-hour maintenance free power cells
-Adjustable seat height

-360 degree swivel seat, lockable in any position

~Rear wheel drive

-Dynamic & regenerative braking

~-AmigoTech Electronic System

-Silent, variable speed, solid state controller

=24 volt, permanent magnet, heavy-duty DC motor with built-in gear
box.

-Power cell status LED light, located on front wheel cover.
-Power On/0ff switch, operated by thumb control lever on handle.
-High strength aluminum platform

-High impact ABS covers

-Rear wheel parking brake

-Heavy-duty, rugged differential

~Molded rubber, protective bumper

-Sturdy, removable handle

~Rear bumper is a convenient lift handle
~Non-marking, universal tread tires
~Variable-speed control setting up to 4.5 mph
-Sturdy, padded arm rests

~Formed, padded Clarin Seat with arms
~Slip~guard floor mat

-Angled footrest

-AmigoLift Power Seat (optional)
-Wide-Track duals with quick release pin
-Uncluttered control handle

ST . | Lot [ T

. SAFETY /TIPS AND HELPFUL(HINTS ~— '

ol

-Do not carry passengers.

~Vehicle is not suitable for street traffic.

-Do not back down an incline.

-Do not sit on the unit in a moving vehicle, even when it is
secured.

~Always turn the power switch to the "OFF" position by placing the
thumb control lever at S0 degree angle to the handle, and apply the
parking brake when transferring onto or off the unit.

-Have AmigoLift Power Seat in lowest position when driving your
unit.

-Do not operate your unit with the seat in the unlocked position.
~Always place thumb control lever at a 90 degree angle to the handle

when not in motion, to turn off power switch.

~Always apply the parking brake before operating the Amigolift Power
Seat. ! S

R I & ]
[ASTEN VRl e A

WARNING

» DO NOT operate this unit until you have
read the Owner's Manual. NOTE s

* DO NOT exceed 250 Ib. operator wt. DO NOT operate the AmigoLift Power Seat

» DO NOT operate outdoors or on inclines without applying the parking brake first.
withcut dual rear wheels.

= DO NOT operate on any incline over one
(1) inch rise in twelve (12} inches of
length.

* DO NOT make sharp turns at high speed
or on inclines, or reverse direction
abruptly.

» DO NOT back onto any surface change.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Your Amigo Rear Wheel Drive unit is shipped to vyou
practically ready for wuse. The unit is packaged
in one box. The box contains the seat, main frame,
wide-track duals, power cell charger, handle and
two power cells. When unpackaging, <check the
contents o©of the Dbox to be sure that nothing is
missing. Remove <the packing materials and all

parts from the {ses Filg. 1).

The height of
changed to Dbet
lower vyour sea
that holds the
post. Reinstall
CAUTION: We strong

e P

pe installed in e
zlosest to the % ¢ 51 il
want to put your seat higher than this, vou must
have Wide-Track 1 ‘

i



SEAT POSITIONING ADJUSTMENT

For added comfort ang convenience, the seat can be
moved closer to or farther away from the handle,
To do this, the rear housing has to be removed and
the lower seat post will have to be reversed.

t will move the post approximately 3" to  the
front or rear, depending on which way it is
turned.

NOTE:
We do not recommend using the seat in the forward

position while wusing a bent handle. This could
cause actuation of the thumb control while rotating

the seat. Please exercise caution and turn the power

off whenever the unit is not in motion or when
transferring.

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF WIDE-TRACK DUALS

For added stability and traction, especially for

» use outdoors and on uneven terrain, you must use

the Wide-Track Duals provided with your unit. The
duals are easily removable for maximum
maneuverability indoors.

To remove and re-install +the outer Wide-Track
Duals, use the following procedures:

REMOVAL OF WIDE-TRACK DUALS (Fig. 2)

Grasp the outer wheel with both hands while
depressing the small button at the center of the

quick release pin with your thumb. Pull the wheel
toward you to remove.

INSTALLATION OF WIDE-TRACK DUALS (Fig. 3)

1. Remove center cap on the rear drive wheels,

2. Depress button in the quick release pin in the
center of the outer dual wheel. Holding the
dual wheel and pin, bring it toward the drive
wheel.

3. Guide the bore coupling into the center hole of
the inner drive wheel.

4. Turn the outer wheel so that the dual wheel
coupler on the inside face lines up with the
the bolt hole in the drive wheel casting,

5. Push the outer wheel in until the button of
the quick release pin snaps out and the wheel
cannot turn in either direction separate from
the inner wheel.

6. Make sure that the wheel is securely attached
try to pull out the dual wheel to insure it
will not come off.

NOTE: To ease the removal and installation of the
wide-track dual wheels, tilt the RWD to either
side,

2
o



Align Bora Coupling with the
cantar holg In the wheal casling

Pross the bolion on

Align Dua! Whee! Coupler tha Quick Aelease Pin

with the boll hols In the
whosl casling

OPERATING THE UNIT

Become familiar with the controls and other
located on the rear cover. They include:
Limiting Control, Power <Cell Charging Socket, and
Seat/Drive Selector Switch {optional with
AmigoLift Power Seat).

Placing the thumb contrel 1lever in the position
shown in ig. 4A will automatically turn ON the
electric power switch., The red LED light on the
front wheel cover will glow when the switch is on.

The switch can be left on during normal operation.
However, it must be turned off when transferring
to and from the unit, or when the unit is parked.
Placing the thumb control lever in the 90 degree
position shown in Fig. 4B will automatically turn
OFF the electric power switch. This will prevent
unauthorized wuse and reduce pover cell drainage.
THE SWITCH SHOQULD BE IN THE YOFF" PCSITION WHEN
CHARGING POWER CELLS.

SPEED LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

Your unit is equipped with a wvariable-speed, solid
state controller. The top speed of your unit can
be regulated with a speed-limiting control located
on the top of the rear cover. Slower speeds are
recommended indoors or while learning to coperate
your unit. Higher speeds can be used as safety
conditions permit.

A. Turning the control kneb clockwise increases
the maximum speed up to 4-4.5 MPH.

B. Turning the control knob counter = clockwise
decreases the maximum speed to 2-2.5 MPH.

C. Turn the knob to the speed setting most sult-
able for you. {Low setting for indoor use,
faster setting for outdoor use.)

T

NOTE: For units aquippéd with a power seat 1lift,
the "SEAT-DRIVE" switch must be in the
"Orive' position. il



]

b ek B
N
ITEe

™

r
20

oo S R
i

£

;:"/‘
= o
)

R

ey

fa

TV
1on.

e
ben

ee my de
s A

A

m

:
4

-

Ae

WA

agoh
S
L3
e

0
By
&

fd

ke

D

nove

A

S oy

o T

]

o oy
R

4 7

@ Qe
O 1 et
naQ 4
ek et

- &

o ow ol
QB ed ot ot
e

wt
w4
b b G

L0005
SEIR S I
agd et a
£
2oFE A .

Oy
SR S
o0 0s
(R OES
>t 10

n con

thum

he

e
™

5

elea

e

WITH THE

T

i

WILL CREATE IEXC

b

OPERATE YOUR U

DO NO7T

»
»

NOTE

BRAXE

OUR

N

ON

SSIVE WEAR

3]

THIS

ON@

AND EBERAKE.

WHEELS

MOTOR,



MANUAL PUSHING

Your unit is equipped with dynamic braking, which
will make it difficult to push by hand. If it is
necessary to push the Amigo RWD without power, and
the dynamic braking causes undue load, remove both
power cells, then remove rear cover. It is
necessary to disconnect only one motor lead to
relieve the dynamic braking. This will allow the
unit to roll more easily.

AMIGOLIFT POWER SEAT OPERATION
Optional Equipment

The AmigoLift Power Seat electrically controls the
height of the seat from 17 to 23 inches above
the ground. To change height of the seat:

1. Apply parking brake.

2. Place "Seat/Drive" switch (located on top of
rear cover) in the "Seat” position.

3. Push the right side of the thumb control lever
to raise the seat and keep the switch
depressed until vyour seat is at the desired
height.

3. Push the left side of the thumb control to
lower the seat to the desired height.

NOTE: A clicking noise when highest and lowest
positions are reached is caused by a built-
in slip clutch and is normal.

The speed of the seat lift 1is also regulated by
the speed-limiting switch and can be changed as
needed.

CAUTION: THE SEAT MUST BE IN THE LOWEST POSITION
WHEN UNIT IS IN MOTION,

POWER CELL INFORMATION & CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

Your unit is equipped with two 12 wvolt compact
power cells providing 24 VDC electrical power.
The power cells are rated at 24 ampere~hours; are
starved electrolyte type; spill-proof and
maintenance-free. The unique design permits you
to quickly and easily remove and install each
power cell without tools and without connecting
wires to the power cell terminals. BE SURE THUMB
CONTROL IS LIFTED TO THE "OFF" ©POSITION BEFORE
REMOVING OR REPLACING POWER CELLS.

For maximum range and long life, it is recommended
that you fully charge the power cell before using-
your unit. Partial charging will shorten the life
of your power cell. When unit is not in use 1lift
thumb control to prevent loss of battery charge.
This will also shorten the life of the power cell.

£



GENERAL INFORMATICN

1. The charger providsed with the Amige RWD can be
left on  overnight without overcharging.

2. This power cell charger has overload protect-
ion in  the AC input and DC cutput circuits.

PREPARING TO CHARGE

1, Make sure the area around the power  cell
charger is well ventilated.

2, Make sure the power vell and charger connector
terminals are clean,

3. Make sure the equipment has a 24 volt systen,

CHARGER LOCCATION

:]

1. Locate charger as far away fro
DC cables permit.

2. Do not operate charger in a closed-in area or
restrict ventilation in any way,

n power cell as

i

3. Do not set a power cell on top of a charger,
4. The charger can get very warnm during normal
operation. Do not set it on carpet or other

surfaces sensitive to heat. -

DC CONNECTION PRECAUTIONS

1. Make sure charger switch is turned "Off" nr AC
cor is unplugged BEFORE connecting or
disconnecting charger.

2. Make sure charging plug is seated fully in
power cell charging socket.

CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

1.  Review the safety and connection instructions.
2.*§Conne§t charger to power cell charging socket
(FIRST. (Fig. 5)

3. Tonnect AC cord to 120 volt AC outlet.
(Fig. 6)

4. Turn charger switch "ON". The charger should
be on and the ammeter should show the rate at
which the power cell is charging. This initial
rate may be higher or lower +than 6 amps,
depending on power cell condition and state of
charge,

CHARGING GUIDELINES

The length of time to recharge will vary depending
on the power cell size (Ampere-Hour Rating) and
state of charge.



The following guid
when your power cel

lines will help you determine
138 charged.

1. The power c¢ell is
ammeter pointer

o}
[F
ot
oF o
ol =
N
F‘w«
\Q‘
1]
9]
or

e R
Y
IR
i)
i
O
w

o
o
[

U

= IR GAR T I S

OO e

O B G ass ot

ol S
Moo

£
b
e
o
0
£
o
5

E

5

WP WL
B

.
P

e
O

T C
oo
o

ulated
1d

-

e b D

T e
b3

")
.
:
¢
el
00
5 ¢
s S o
O ey
%,
0 g
e,
s
2

T

v se

O

£

4
O e

HO 0
=

3
g
95}
oy
<
et

%
jord
3

ot
iy
i
i
¢
{
§
]
[
g
s
I
et
o
sk
&

3 e

O rg
e ]

3 ¥

[%2]
ti
(@R

o =

oo

;
%
4

s
-y

-
g

POWER

-~
o]

The indica the
front whee
1. WHEN THE POWER SWITCH
light will be on (red
2. STATE OF CHARGE OF THE light
wlll go dim as the char 11 is
used up. After the u r ting,
stop the unit and loo lignht., It
; \ . : ,
will be dim or out, If 5 back up
to a bright glow in 0 econds, the
power cells still have a good level of charge,
= ny o
me up to

Y
£ it takes over 60 ssconds to co
bright glow or stays at dim glow, r
your earliest convenlence.

CIRCUIT BREAKER

An automatic circuit breaker is located under the
rear housing and attached +to the positive (+)
power cell terminal, ts purpose 1is to protect
the wiring and the power cell azgainst damage in
the event of a short circuit., If the breaker
opens, the unit will stop. Check for overloads or
short circuits before continuing to operate.

TRANSPORTING YOUR RWD UNIT

CAR - Your unit can be readily transported in most
conventional car trunks. It disassembles quickly
and easily into several manageable parts: (See
Fig.7)

1. Turn power "OFF" by removing the drive handle
2. Unlock the seat lock and remove the seat.

Q



0

~
e

G
oy

T
g

Lift out the two power cells by tha strap

handles,

Lift the rear of vyour unit and set it on the
or ¢ h

adge of the trunk on the flooy of a van or
a hatchback.

Grasp the front end and slide the unit in%o
the vehicle.

Set the brake lock to keesp the unit from
rolling ,

Place seat, handle and power cells in the

' /\
%? i%

NOTE: For greater convenience and independence
you may want te consider obtaining an Amigo Lift
All. These accessories will assist you  when
loading your unit from or into the car.

AIRPLANE - Your unit is equipped with starved
electrolyte type power cells, sealed and
maintenance free. This type of power cell is
non-spillable and is approved for use on alrplanes
and other «common carriers. However, your power
cells should be strapped securely to the base of
your RWD. (A strap may be purchased through AMI.)

If traveling by air, at the time of making your
reservation, notify the airline that you will be
requesting "YEscort" service for your vehicle,
This will assure its pick-up and delivery at the
boarding gate.

GROUND - Many types of public transportation hava
accommodations for wheeled devices like the Amigo
RWD.

CAUTION: NEVER REMAIN SEATED ON YOUR UNIT DURING
TRANSPORTATION BY ANY SOURCE.



MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

Your unit has been designed so that it reguires
only minimum maintenance, To increase
dependability, please check the fellowing for any
possible problems:

Dailvy

3 -

- Maintain power cell chargs as needed,

Monthly

- Check tire pressure. All pneumatic tires on r -
wheels should be maintained at 40 psi. WARNING: DO NOT == {300
EXCEED 40 PSI.

- Check and clean power cell terminal connections as
necessary.

- Clean upholstery, plastic and metal rart:
nild surface cleaner.

- Inspect belt for adeguate tension and signs of wear,

=~ Check exposed fasteners to make sure they are on
tight.

- Remove wide-track dual wheels and inspect mating parts
of the dual wheels and drive wheels for signs of corrosion,
wipe clean, and lightly coat mating parts with lubricating
0il or grease.

Yearly

- Inspect front wheel bearings,

- Change drive belt,

= Have your authorized Service Center check OVer your
unit completely.

1

with a

a

NOTE: Frequency of above maintenance is based on
average daily use.

SERVICE INFORMATION

If you follow the suggested maintenance schedule,
your unit will give you vyears of dependable
service. When you experience a service prchblem
and have to write or call an Amigo Authorized
Service Center, be sure to provide your unit's
serial number. It is printed on the nane plate of
your unit. When you send in parts for repair, to
give you efficient service, please include your
unit's serial number and your address so we will
know who sent them and what needs to be repaired.

AMIGOLIFT POWER SEAT CARE

Occasional inspection and simple maintenance
(approximately every 1-2 months) should keep your
AmigoLift Power Seat in great condition.

10



MIGOLIFT LUBRICATION

Remove the seat,

Activate the seat 1ift to higheg? position,

- Using a «clean, dry cloth, wipe inner tubs of
of all accumulated grease, dirt, lint, etc.

4. Apply very thin coating of grease to inner

tube, making sure vyou have covered the entire

surface except for 1" at the top of the post.

b B

NOTE: A container with grease has been supplied
with the purchase of your AmigoLift, White
11 thlum grease is recommended and addzt}a na
quantities can be purchased at local

hardware store,.

5. With seat off, operate the inner tube to it's
highest and lowest positions several times.
Stop at the lowest and wipe any accunmulated
grease away at the top of the outer tube.

6. Reinstall seat,

BEARING INSPECTION

Check front and rear wheel bearings perlod;cally
for roughness during rotation. Replace bearing if
roughness 1is detected.

DIFFERENTIAL

Under normal conditions, your differential should
operate problem free for the 1life of your unit.
Do not attempt to service the differential
yourself. If roughness or excessive noise occurs
dhrlng normal operaticn of your unit, contact an
Amigo Authorized Service Center.

CONTROLLER

Do not attempt to service the controller or
related electronic components as you may void your
warranty. In case of any 1rregular1tles, contact
your Amigo Authorized Service Center

//



Tools: 15/18" socket wrench, 7/16% wrench.

NOTE: All vreference to left or right is ag 1if

seated on the unit.

1. Remcve seat from the unit.

2. Remocve power cells.

3. Remove rear cover 2 unit by pulling the
sides and rear of er over the retaining
pins and snaps and 1 g it off,

4. Use a 7/16" wrench or socket and loosen the
four bolts which hold the drive motor to the
the motor brackst ({do not completely remove
bolts).

5. After bolts have been loosened sufficiently,
lower motor until the old drive belt can be
removed from the motor and the differential
pulleys.

6. Place something under the platform so the rear
wheels are off the floor.

7. Remove the left Wide-Track Dual wheel or, if
Jide-Track Duals are not used, remove the
center cap from the left rear drive wheel.

8. Using a 15/16" socket, remove the differential
axle nut located in the center of the left
rear rim (do not lose washer).

9. After removing the left side differential nut,
slide left rear wheel assenbly off the axle.

10. Remove sguare key. Slide the shim washers and
differential axle bearing off the axle.

11. Slide the differential assembly to the right
of the unit until the 1left end of the
differential axle clears the left side of the
bearings support of the frane.

12. Remove o0ld belt,

13. Place the new belt around the left end of the
differential axle.

14. Place the left side of the differential axle
through the left side bearing support of the
frame.

15. Reposition drive belt on motor pulley.

16. Replace the shim washers and differential axle
bearing back on the differential axle and into
bearing support. Replace square key.

17. Replace wheel assembly onto differential axle
and replace lock washer and axle nut.

Tighten axle nut securely.

18. Replace the left rear dual wheel or the center
cap on the left rear inner wheel if the gdual
wheels were not in place.

19.

The drive belt should be tightened and the
alignment of the pulleys checked by following
the instructions described in the section,

"Adjusting Belt Tension and Checking Pulley
Alignment',

/2



T g s

2
-y

et B

P ing

L
'
Fo

o

o
i

o T pn oy s

= LTAl

oy

£
B

£

-
VK

;3 Y
ic
LS
val

t
pa g
o Sk

.
3
g

s

#3173
R B B
™

R e¥e)
j&)

et
b0 IDe
ced s
A3 red B
a0
(OB G

SO ]
RN I
4
S48 QB4
MO

g

L L

i
£
He

)

UM

ey
da’
AN

apen
@

I s
(R oG

2

nYF
W

1 ¢

h ot
I ek £ 4

%7

O ST O IR

i oo

T A )
L

£ g

£

SF:

e
wiD

DA

2
k1

o
S
T
e

L e U1 0

f tires

i

o
L3

tube,
tire witn valve sten

inner

the
1

lCm
i

s

r from

i

& pneumat

’

er tube

Release all a
used ar
Insert inn

ng out,

»

1
2.

eter

de diam
of the tube
O

3

2 Insi

alf in tir
stem

re the valve

cutout on

im h

ri

one
sSU

i

t
Insert

]

poin

3.

fits

2

&

th
es together (do not pinch

king
the

mal
in

s through the rim, making

o halv
tube).

the tw
Insert the three bolt

Put
inner

4,
5.

sure the bolt heads are on

of the valve stem.

the opposite side

[0

i3

4

ot

Q

42

£

o

-4

e

o}

o)

«

m

2

4

Q

Ee

o et

Qauw
A
4

[y R e

44 Th=r

o0

o4+ 0

P S

0

0O >~

ef et b
£ -

QEH

00

4 Q
w4

[ORR (]

0 —

s Q) d

—~ 0

e 32 H

te] [ ad

Then
on

m washers.
keyway

i
key into
lace.

in p

e
ey

ive
]

spacer and sh

t dr
if not still

Replace
re-inser
axle

*
-

NOTE



o~

bl

Place wheel assembly back on axle, alinging
the Xxeyway in the wheel with the key in
the axle.
Put lock washer back on axle.

10. Replace axle nut and tighten securely. Do not

overtorgue the nut,

rs, long zhank

Remove Wide~Track dual wheels from unit,
Release all air pressure from tire by depress-
the needle on the valve with the tip of a
small screwdriver or similar instrument, being
careful not to damage the valve. WARNING:
ALWAYS RELEASE AIR PRESSURE FROM THE TIRE
BEFORE DISASSEMBLING RIM.

Whenn all the air has been released, the rim
can be disassembled by removing the three
bolts and wheel coupling spacer with a 7/16"
socket. It may be necessary to hold the spacer
from turning with pliers,

If rim does not readily disassemble after
removing bolts and wheel coupling gpacers, use
two straight head long shank screwdrivers to
gently pry the tire from the rim being careful
not to damage the inner tube of the tire.

REASSEMBLY:

Release all air left in the inner tube.

Insert inner tube inside tire.

Insert one rim half into tire, making sure the
valve stem of the tube fits in the cut-out on
the inner face of the rim.

Put the two halves together (do not pinch
inner tube).

Insert the three bolts through the rim such
that the bolt heads are on the cpposite side
from which the valve stem protrudes.

Replace wheel coupling spacer and tighten
bolts securely with a 7/16"% socket wrench.
Inflate tire to 40 psi.

ADJUSTING BELT TENSION AND CHECKING PULLEY ALIGNMENT

Tools: 7/16" socket, Phillips Screwdriver, 1/8"

Allen Wrench

ADJUSTING BELT TENSION

Remove seat from the unit.

Remove rear cover. (See Replacing Motor Drive
Belt).

The drive motor is mounted to the motor
bracket by four bolts. Loosen the bottom two
bolts so there is a 1/16" clearance between
the screw head and the motor bracket. Loosen

14



the two top bolts Jjust enough to allow the
drive motor to slide up & down.

With one hand under drive notor, lift it until
belt is tight. Continue to hold moter in
this position while tightening the two top
mounting bolts only.

Tighten the two bottom nounting bolts. This
should bring tlre belt to the proper tension.

CHECKING PULLEY ALIGNMENT

To check pulley alignment, look at drive belt
and note the position of the belt with respect
to the pulleys. The belt should not hang over
either edge of the pulley on the differential
axle,

If belt does hang over either edge, loosen the
set screw on the top of key located in pulley
with a 1/8" Allen Wrench.

Move motor pulley on motor shaft as needed to
eliminate belt over-hang on differential
rulley.

Re-tighten set screw on motor pulley,

Run unit and recheck alignment.

LIST OF RWD TOOLS AND THEIR USES

1. 15/16 Socket Wrench: To remove the retaining nut on the

inner wheel.

2. Allen Wrench: To remove screw from motor pulley.

3. Grease: For lubrication




/ &



REF#

Oy U1 s W B0

29

33
34
35
36

7
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

ITEM#

300005
3000086
300001
111427
111387
300049
300050

1344

54862
111307
111207
100150
111295
111512
300146
300143

5433
111842
300024
300010

5451
300093
300092

300154

111528
3000986
111518

1192
300008
111212
300007
450009
111522
111305
300C12
300085
300013
300011
300041
300107
300084
300080
111204
300086
341502

300109
300156
111532
100013
111243

AMIGO RWD PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION

BUMPER, RURBRBER RWD

FLOOR MAT, RWD

WELDMENT FRAME

NUT, HEX NY~-LOCK 1/4-20

NUT, SERRATED FLANGE 1/4-20
BRAKE LOCK, RWD LEFT (Includes #5, #7)
BRAKE IOCK -~ RWD RIGHT (Includes #5, #7)
SCREW, HEX HD. 1/4-20 x 1.5
SNAP STUD

BOLT, HEX HD. 1/4=20 x 2.5
WASHER, SHIM .65 ID

BEARING - WHEEL

BOLT, HEX HD 1/4-20 % 2.0
NUT, HEX HD 1/4-20

SPACER~RWD REAR WHEEL 8/18/87
WHEEL ASSY=-CAST PNEUMATIC REAR
{Includes #12, #13, #69, #71, #70)
WASHER=-5/8 ID INT. TOOTH 1L.OCK
NUT~-RWD SPECIAL AXLE

CAP-RWD WHEEL COVER
BELT-525~5M~15

NUT, 5/186~18 ALLEN NUT
SPACER~RWD DIFFERENTIAL
PULLEY-RWD DIFFERENTIAL

SAME A8 #37

DIFFERENTIAL ASSY-RWD 5/16/87
(Includes #20, #21, #22)
PIN-3/16 x 2.0 GROQVE
SPACER-NYLON

SCREW-1/4-20 x 2.25 HEX HD
WASHER 1/4 ID FLAT

WHEEL-RWD STABLILITY

NUT, HEX KEPS 1/4~20
TUBE-REAR BUMPER

END CLOSURE~BUMPER
SCREW-1/4~28 x ,75 HEX HD CAP
WASHER, FLAT .25B8 ID

PULLLEY - RWD MOTOR
BRACKET-MOTOR SUPPORT
KEY-RWD MOTCR PULLEY
MOTOR~RWD

WIRE~RWD CHARGER PLUG
BRACKET=-ELECTRICAL
PQTENTIOMETERmHI/LG
SWITCH~RWD ON/OFF
RIVET-BLIND .125 ¥ .28
KNOB-POTENTIOMETER

SWITCH EXTENSION

LED LIGHT-RWD (Front Housing)
SWITCH-RWD POWER SEAT LIFT
CONTROLLER-RWD (11/20/87)
SCREW, #8-32 %X .75 RD HD
LABEL-OWNER'S

SCREW, RETAINING COLILAR - AMIGO

/7



20
51
92
83
94

95
96

97

100031
300162
111537
300003

300004

1180
4750
100530
300140
300035

111321
111322
300034

5178
300097
300035
300153
300158
300150
300019
300021
450018
111543
300152

5425

2204
300123
300122

lig4
111451
111536
100012
3000158
300014
300088
3000853
300090
300158
300157
300159
300160
111226
111227
111228
100663
270250
271250
300051
111369
100670
100671

111394

COLLAR-RETAINING

BALL BEARING-STEERING =~ AMIGO
WASHER-WAVE

HOUSING~BLUE STEERING COLUMN
{Includes #50)

HOUSING-BEIGE S3TEERING COLUMN
{Includes #50)

SCREW HEX HD 1/4~20 x 1.0
SCREW, TRUSS HD 10-32 % 3/8
SPACER-STEERING COLUMN
WELDMENT~-RWD FORK 8/15/87
POTENTIOMETER-ASSY RWD
(Includes #110-#117)

BOLT, HEX HD 3/8-24 x 3.75

NUT, HEX 3/8-24 x 3/8 ID WHEEL

WHEEL ASSY~-RWD GEI FRONT
(Includes #64, #65)
SPACER~CENTER AXLE
BEARING-7/8 0D x 3/8 ID WHEEL
SPACER~RWD QOUTER AXLE
SPACER-WHEEL COUPLING
COUPLING-RWD WHEEL BORE

WHEEL HALF-CAST DUAL/INNER REAR
TIRE-GRAY 2.60~2,50-4 PNEUMATIC

TIRE-GRAY FOAM 2.80-2.50-4
TUBE-2.80/2.50 INNER
WASHER-RWD PIN SHIM
PIN-1.5 IN. DUAL WHEEL
SAME AS #75

WIRE-RWD CONTROLLER TO PWR CELL

WIRE ASSY

HOLDER~DUAL POWER CELL

CONTACT~POWER CELL

SCREW, TRUSS 1/4-20 x .50

SCREW, BUT HD 10-32 x .50

TERMINAL CONTACT

LABEL-POWER CELL

HARNESS-POWER CELL LIFTING

POWER CELL~RWD

DECAL-RWD SWITCH

DECAL~RWD WARNING

DECAL~RWD LOGO

COVER ASSY-RH BEIGE REAR SNAP
" RH BLUE n

1 1 IJH BLUE 1%

H " LH BEIGE "
BOLT, HEX HD 5/16-18 x 2.25
NUT, HEX KEPS 5/16-18
PIN, ROLL .125 x 1.125
LABEL~-SEAT BACK
SEAT-PADDED NILO (Includes #9
SEAT-PADDED NAUG (Includes #9

3,

WAHSER, BLK PLASTIC THK .75 ID

UPPER SEAT POST

UPPER SEAT POST-PSL
(Includes#53, #90, #91, #92,
BOLT, HEX HD SER 1/4 20 X 1.0

e

#101,

95)
3 # 5)
(Optional) SEAT-W/CUSHION FOLDING

#102)



98

100

1086

N7

210015
111245
210000

100690
100710
300053
300078
300077

300078
300079

100050
300047
300048
300058
300057
SUQODg
3%@@59

J’uull:’i::’

5463

5464

5482
* (Includes
¥% /Tncludes

~NO

ARM PAD-REG MOLDED {Includes #99)
SCREW, BUT HD 1/4-20 X 3/4
ARMS-SOLID

{Includes #5, #97, #98, #99)

STEM COLIAR WITH ﬁﬁ?“ & NUT
{Includes #90, #3951}

BEARING-LOWER W/PIN

{(Includes #92)
LOWER SEAT POST-
{Includes #4 #5
DECAL-RWD TE KME
DECAL~RWD SIN
THUMB CONTROL~
THUMEB CONTROI

{Includes #104)

o=,

bnAD“Hm”u
1 kel
HANDLE -







